AGREEMENT
Division 00500

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision
of the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and PUEBLO CONSTRUCTION, INC.,,
hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR." For reference purposes, the date of this Agreement is the date it
is executed by the Public Works Director.

THE COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor shall, within the time stipulated, perform the contract as herein defined and shall furnish all
work, labor, equipment, transportation, material, and services to construct and complete in a good,
expeditious, workmanlike, and substantial manner, the project:

SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY PROJECT NO. 8548 BID NO. 10567.

All work shall be completed in strict conformance with the plans, specifications, and working details
prepared by ARCHITECT, and the provisions of the documents listed in Article 6 below, and to the
satisfaction of COUNTY.

ARTICLE 2 TIME FOR START AND FINAL COMPLETION

CONTRACTOR shall commence the work on the starting date established in the Notice to Proceed.
The CONTRACTOR shall achieve Final Completion of the entire Work no later than One Hundred
and Eighty, (180) days from the date of commencement.

Additionally, CONTRACTOR shall coordinate their work with all other contractors whose work is
affected by the scope of work defined in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to provide
appropriate labor, hours, rates, materials, and equipment in response to adjustments in the Project
Schedule made by the Monterey County Director of Public Works or his/her designee during the
course of the project in order to maintain the required progress.

ARTICLE 3 CONTRACT PRICE

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR as full consideration for the performance of the contract,
INCLUSIVE OF THE BASE BID VALUE AND ADDITIVE ALTERNATES 1 AND 2, subject to
any additions or deductions as provided in the contract documents, the Stipulated Sum of (written
amount):SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED AND FOUR
DOLLARS, (numerical $ amouny): $ 657,704.00.

The Stipulated Sum is based on the above listed alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract
Documents and are hereby accepted by County:

Project: SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY
Project No. 8548 / Bid No. 10567 PAGE 1 PUEBLO CONSTRUCTION INC AGREEMENT







Unit prices, if any: NOT APPLICABLE

(Identify and state the unit price, and state the quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable)
Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit ($0.00)

Allowances included in the Stipulated Sum, if any: NOT APPLICABLE

(Identify allowances and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price)

Item Allowance

ARTICLE 4 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

THE PARTIES AGREE THAT IN CASE ALL THE WORK CALLED FOR UNDER THE
CONTRACT IN ALL PARTS AND REQUIREMENTS IS NOT COMPLETED WITHIN THE TIME
SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, DAMAGE WILL BE SUSTAINED BY COUNTY,
AND THATIT IS AND WILL BE IMPRACTICABLE AND EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO
DETERMINE THE ACTUAL DAMAGE WHICH COUNTY WILL THEREBY SUSTAIN. THE
PARTIES THEREFORE AGREE THAT CONTRACTOR WILL PAY TO COUNTY THE SUM SET
FORTH IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, IF ANY, FOR EACH CALENDAR DAY OF
DELAY UNTIL THE WORK IS COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED. CONTRACTOR AND HIS
SURETY SHALL BE LIABLE FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT THEREOF. CONTRACTOR AGREES
TOPAY SAID LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ESTABLISHED HEREIN, AND FURTHER AGREES
THAT COUNTY MAY DEDUCT THE AMOUNT THEREOF FROM ANY MONIES DUE OR THAT
MAY BECOME DUE CONTRACTOR UNDER THE CONTRACT.

ARTICLE 5 NOTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS

COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to the contract
and is entitled to recover its reasonable costs incurred in providing the notification as provided in
Public Contract Code Section 9201.

Project: SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY .
Project No. 8548 / iid No. 10567 PAGE 2 ) PUEBLO CONSTRUCTION INC AGREEMENT







ARTICLE 6 COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT

The contract entered into by this Agreement consists of the following documents, all of which are
component parts of the contract as if herein set out in full or attached hereto:

e Notice to Bidders ¢ Division 00710 General Conditions, Bid
o Instructions to Bidders No. 10567
e Bid, as accepted ' » Division 00730 Supplementary
o  List of Subcontractors Conditions, Bid No. 10567
¢ Noncollusion Declaration * Specifications and Drawings as Prepared
e Workers’ Compensation Certificate by ARCHITECT
¢ Contractor’s Certification of Good Faith * Appendices:
Effort to Employ Monterey Bay Area List of Drawings
Residents Preliminary Project Schedule
s Written Plan to Recruit Monterey Bay LEED Scorecard
Area Residents, when applicable o As iSSMed, Project Addenda Nos: 1&2
e Bid Bond or Bidder’s Security '
e Agreement
o Performance Bond
e Payment Bond
e Insurance Certificate

All of the above-named contract documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one
of the above-named contract documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed four (4) identical counterparts of this
instrument, each of which shall be for all purposes deemed an original thereof, on the dates set forth
below.

Prcject: SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY ’
Prcject No. 8548 / Bid No. 10567 PAGE 3 PUEBLO CONSTRUCTION INC AGREEMENT







Title: Interim Director of Public Works & Facilities
Date: April _[4 2016

APPROVED AS TO FORM
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING

By:
Name: Mike Derr

Title: Contracts/Purchasing Officer
Date: , 2016

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY
COUNTY CQUNSEL

By: W( % @*66’;»’\,—

Name: Mory-GracePetry d/y\m'a L-({ay 5o

Title: Deputy County Counsel
Date: March /9 2016

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL TERMS

COUNTY AUDF%COT%LER
By: My

2T
Name: Gary Gitoney ﬂ

Title: Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller

Date: March M , 2016

APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/INSURANCE
LANGUAGEN A G- vieN
RISKQUAWAGRMMONTEREY

By,APF’ROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/
INSURANCE TANGUAGE

Name: Steven F. Mauck
Tim:%msﬁuwu_

Dafatddacch /3~ . 2016

Project: SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY
Project No. 3548 / Bid No. 10567 . PAGE 4
AGREEMENT

PURBLO CONSTRUCTION INC.

CONTRACTOR:

ipal Name: Pedro Cuevas
Titlee RMO, CEO, President
Date: March 2016

. P

Principal Name2: Peter A. Cuevas

Title: Secretary

Date: March i, 2016
COMPANY ADDRESS:
PUEBLO CONSTRUCTION, INC.

1732 FREMONT BLVD STE 200-F
SEASIDE CA 93955
Contractor’s License Type: B, C-39

License Number: 538295
License Expiration Date: 09/30/17

NOTE: CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO BE
LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE
CONTRACTORS’ STATE LICENSE BOARD.
ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A
CONTRACTOR MAY BE REFERRED TO THE
REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS’ STATE LICENSE
BOARDY/P O BOX 26000/ SACRAMENTO CA
05826

INSTRUCTIONS: If bidder is a corporation, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the sighatures of authorized
officers or agents and the document shall bear the
corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the full
name of the firm shall be set forth above together
with the signature of the partner or partners
authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the
partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his
signature shall be placed above.

PUEBLO CONSTRUCTION INC







Bond No.: 024059089
Premium included in
PAYMENT BOND Performance Bond
(Civil Code section 9550)
Division 006100

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

Pueblo Construction. Inc.
as Contractor, a contract for the following project:

SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY PROJECT NO. 8548, BID PACKAGE NO. 10567; and

WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to
secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, material suppliers, and other persons furnishing
labor and materials on the project, as provided by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, we Pueblo Construction, Inc.

as Principal, and _The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State
of California (hereinafter called "County"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section
9100 in the penal sum of Six Hundred Fifty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Four and 00/100 Dollars ($ 657,704 O_O),
for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by

these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors
(1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 with respect to any labor or
materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full all
amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor
performed under the contract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts
required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from
the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance
Code section 13020 with respect to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the
terms of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the
specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it
does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of
said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

Project: SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY
Project No. 8548/Bid No. 10367 006100-1 Date: December 8, 2015



If the County brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation
expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees
and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code section 9100, and such
persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any
limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 9550 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 4, Part 6, Title 3, Chapter
5: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several
seals this _7th  day of __March , 2016, the name and corporate seal of each
corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative,
pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal) Pueblo Construction, Inc.

ipcipal

By:

Péoro Cuevag

Title: ’QTLG's \bE ﬁ’k

(Corporate Seal) _The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Surety

. - o
By: />a/f22//c/« Y P

= 7

Title; ~Patricia Zenizo, Attorney-in-Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of
unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument
entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

Project: SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY
Project No. 8548/Bid Ne. 10567 006100-2 Date: December 8, 2015




C

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Los Angeles )
On _March 7, 2016 before me, __ Elisabete Salazar, Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared __Patricia Zenizo

Namef(s} of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/aré
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that We/she/tiéy executed the same in
his/her/théir authorized capacity(igs), and that by Ws/her/thgir signature(g) on the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

‘I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
i is true and correct. .

ELISABETE SALAZAR "'t WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Commission # 2122207 )

Notary Pubiic - California % ) Z
Los Angeles County 2 Signature Ll 225
My Comm. Expires Aug 4, 2019 tthaMPub?if
Place Notary Seal Above
OPTIONAL

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Document Date:

Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacityfies) Claimed by Signer{s}

Signer’s Name: Signer’'s Name:

] Corporate Officer — Title{s): [} Corporate Officer — Title(s):

{J Partner — (JLimited [ General 3 Partner — ] Limited ~ (J General

J Individual X1 Attorney in Fact L] Individual [J Attorney in Fact

{1 Trustee {JJ Guardian or Conservator O Trustee [J Guardian or Conservator
[ Other: {1 Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

R,

ionalNotary.org + 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) ltem #5907

RS

©2014 Nationatl Notary Association » www.Na

A SR EZRERLEA N

N YIS N ST LS B B B 21




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California _ ‘

on MARCH 9, 2015 before me. MARIA SANTOS = (NOTARY PUBLIC)
(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared PEDRO CUEVAS

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personf) whose name@) is/ate
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/éhe/tbey executed the same in
his/be/th@ir authorized capacity(ip&), and that by his/eér/their signaturefs) on the instrument the
person(®y, or the entity upon behalf of which the persongs) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

paragraph is true and correct.

MARIA SANTOS
Commission # 2141429
Notary Public - Catifornia ;

Monterey County =

x _)H:,svd
My Comm. Expires Feb 2, 2020
Signaturem (Seal ’

=4

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

L

MARIA SANTQS [
Commission # 2141429

Notary Public - California

Monterey County E
M; Comm. Exﬁm Feb 2, 2020‘



THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

. Cenrtificate No. 7184189

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of
the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company
is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority heretn set forth, does hereby name, constitute
and appoint, ___Elisabete Salazar; Gracie Lopez; Margaret S. Rodnguez Patricia Zenizo:; Pietro Micciche

all of the city of Los Angeles | state of CA - each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companles in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscnbed by an authorrzed officer or off cial of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this_19th day of _ November 2015 )

Amencan Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
West American [nsurance Company

By: M@

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA ss David M. CareyAssistant Secretary
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
On this 19th _ day of November . 2015  before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself fo be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and

Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Piymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
) COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notariat Seal /\ 74 & { {
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public By:

Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
My Commission Expires March 28, 2017

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective
powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power. or authority.

ARTICLE XIil - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such rnstruments and to attach thereto the seat of the Company. When so
executed such instruments shall be as brndrng as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary : :

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, actrng pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assrstant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make execute, seal, acknowledge and dehver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations. : :

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company’s Board of Directors the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signat’ure of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of artomey issued by the Company in connectron with surety bonds, shall be valrd and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed. :

I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Amencan Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohro Casualty Insurance Compariy, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and
West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of whlch the foregomg is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said
Companies, is in full force and effect and has nct been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, i have hereunta se! my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 7 ﬂ\ day of W1 YF L\ , 20 / @)

m
By:

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

74 of 100
LMS 12873 122013

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call




Bond No.: 024059089

PERFORMANCE BOND Premium: $8,729.00
(Public Contract Code Section 20129) Premium Based on

DiViSiOn 006000 Final Contract Amount

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

Pueblo Construction, inc.
as Contractor, for the following project:

SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY, PROJECT NO. 8548, BID NO. 10567 ; and

WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to
secure the faithful performance of said contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, we __ Pueblo Construction, Inc.

as Principal, and _The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State

of California (hereinafter called "County"), in the penal sum of

Six Hundred Fifty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Four and 00/100 Dollars
($657,704 .00), for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and

truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,

jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1)
shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions,
and agreements in said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part
to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according
to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, the
members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents, and employees as therein stipulated, then
this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the
terms of the contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the
specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it
does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of
said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

Project: SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY

Project No. 8348/Bid No. 10567 006000-1 Date: December 8, 2015



Whenever the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by
the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the contract,
Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

1. Complete the contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or

2. - Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in

- accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Monterey and
Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder
and the County of Monterey, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be
a default or succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under
this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all
litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert
witness fees, and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their
several seals this 7th _day of __ March , 20 16, the name and corporate seal of each
corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative,
pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal) Pueblo Construction, Inc.

Prigeipal

By:

TROEDRO CuevAs

Title: D@E&épen’(‘

(Corporate Seal) _ The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Surety.

7
/

By: // @l et @sz -
7 / /

Title: (Patricia Zenizo, Attorney-in-Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked
appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing
person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

Project: SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY
Project No. 8548/Bid No. 10367 006000-2 Date: December 8, 2045

P



AN

27

CIVIL CODE § 118

o

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Los Angeles )
On _March 7, 2016 before me, ___Elisabete Salazar, Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared __ Patricia Zenizo
: Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(g) whose namel(s) is/afé
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that We/she/tidy executed the same in
His/her/théir authorized capacity(igs), and that by his/her/thgir signature(g) on the instrument the person(g),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(g) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
"y of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct. .

WITNESS my hand and. offiet

o iy

- AEC\SABETE SALAZAR
Commission # 2122207
Notary Public - California

Los Angeles County
: 19 .
My Comm. EXpires Aw Signature

- v v
vy v
v

VWNNPPW

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended docurnent.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Document Date:

Number of Pages: Signer(s} Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer{s) _

Signer’s Name: Signer's Name:

[J Corporate Officer — Title(s): L] Corporate Officer — Titie(s):

[JPartner — [timited [JGeneral O Partner — [ limited [ General

[ individual ] Attorney in Fact {} Individual (] Attorney in Fact

{1 Trustee [ Guardian or Conservator [J Trustee [ Guardian or Conservator
{1 Other: {ZJ Cther: :

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

SRR

1

B RS R IR,

R

800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) ltem #5907

%




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California

County of MONTEREY )

on MARCH 9, 2015 before me,  MARIA SANTOS  (NOTARY PUBLIC)
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared PEDRO CUEVAS

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{¥) whose namets) is/ave_
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/gke/thy executed the same in
his/Ret/thgir authorized capacity(igé), and that by his/per/tHa signature@®) on the instrument the
person(®), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(y) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

o X MARIA SANTOS
WITNESS my hand and official seal. | &7 A Commission # 2141429
' =1  Notary Public - California

Monterey County

5 My Comm. Expires Fab 2, 2020
Signa‘cure\j_Y)g'@a"U(D3m (Seal

MARIA SANTOS
Commission # 2141429 !

Notary Public - California g

onterey County

My Comm. Expires Feb 2, 2020

|




Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no aqthority:to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 6997648

American Fire and Casualty Comipany Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of
the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company

is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute
and appoint, __Elisabete Salazar, Gracie Lopez; Margaret S. Rodriguez; Patricia Zenizo; Pietro Micciche

all of the city of _Los Angeles __, state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto'this_27th _ day of __May 2015

American Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

o LT

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA ss David M. Carey“Assistant Secretary
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY )
On this 27th _ day of _May , 2015 , efore me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself fo be the Assistarit Secretary of American Fire and

Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal /\ 7/ & { é
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public By:

Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
My Commission Expires March 28, 2017

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty insurance
Cempany, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such atiomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective
powers of attomey, shalf have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or atiomey-in-fact under
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE Xiil - Execution of Contracts — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and 1o attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so
executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the -

Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

1, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and
West American Insurance Ceripzny do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attomey executed by said
Companies, is in ful! fsres 2nd enfeai 2nd has not been revoked.

A :
have herounte set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this _7)‘ day of \\\/\ Ve C‘I‘ ] ,20_} { 2

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

76 of 100

LMS_12873_122013

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

l To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call



