AGREEMENT
Division 00500

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision
of the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and PUEBLO CONSTRUCTION, INC.,
hercinafter called "CONTRACTOR." For reference purposes, the date of this Agreement is the date it
is executed by the Public Works Director,

THE COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor shall, within the time stipulated, perform the contract as herein defined and shall furnish all
work, labor, equipment, transportation, material, and services fo construct and complete in a good,
expeditious, workmanlike, and substantial manner, the project:

SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY PROJECT NO. 8548 BID NO. 10567.

All work shall be completed in strict conformance with the plans, specifications, and working details
prepared by ARCHITECT, and the provisions of the documents listed in Article 6 below, and to the
satisfaction of COUNTY.

ARTICLE 2 TIME FOR START AND FINAL COMPLETION

CONTRACTOR shall commence the work on the starting date established in the Notice to Proceed.
The CONTRACTOR shall achieve Final Completion of the entire Work no later than One Hundred
and Bighty, (180) days from the date of commencement.

=Additionally, CONTRACTOR shall coordinate their work with all other contractors whose work is
affected by the scope of work defined in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to provide
appropriate labor, hours, rates, materials, and equipment in response to adjustments in the Project
Schedule made by the Monterey County Director of Public Works or his/her designee during the
course of the project in order to maintain the required progress.

ARTICLE 3 CONTRACT PRICE

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR as full consideration for the performance of the contract,
INCLUSIVE OF THE BASE BID VALUE AND ADDITIVE ALTERNATES 1 AND 2, subject to
any additions or deductions as provided in the confract documents, the Stipulated Sum of (written
amount);SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED AND FOUR
DOLLARS, (anmevical $ amonnty: $ 657,704.00.

The Stipulated Surmn is based on the above listed alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract
Documents and are hereby accepted by County:

Frojeot: SAN LUCAS BRANCHETBRARY

Projuct Mo, 8548 / Bid No. 10567 TAGH 1 PUEBLO CONSTRUCTION INC AQREEMENT




Unit prices, if any: NOT APPLICABLE

(Identify and siate the unit price, and siate the quantity limitations, if any, to which the wnit price will be applicable)
Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit ($0.00)

Allowances included in the Stipulated Sum, if any; NOT APPLICABLE

(Identifyr atlowances and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price)

Ttem. Allowance

ARTICLE 4 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

THE PARTIES AGREE THAT IN CASE ALL THE WORK CALLED FOR UNDER THE
CONTRACT IN ALL PARTS AND REQUIREMENTS IS NOT COMPLETED WITHIN THE TIME
SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, DAMAGE WILL BE SUSTAINED BY COUNTY,
AND THAT IT IS AND WILL BE IMPRACTICABLE AND EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO
DETERMINE THE ACTUAL DAMAGE WHICH COUNTY WILL THEREBY SUSTAIN. THE
PARTIES THEREFORE AGREE THAT CONTRACTOR WILL PAY TO COUNTY THE SUM SET
FORTH IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, IF ANY, FOR EACH CALENDAR DAY OF
DELAY UNTIL THE WORK IS COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED, CONTRACTOR AND HIS
SURETY SHALL BE LIABLE FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT THEREOF, CONTRACTOR AGREES
TOPAY SAID LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ESTABLISHED HEREIN, AND FURTHER AGREES
THAT COUNTY MAY DEDUCT THE A.MOUNT THEREOF FROM ANY MONIES DUE OR THAT
MAY BECOME DUE CONTRACTCR UNDER THE CONTRACT.

ARTICLE 5 NOTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS

COUNTY shall notity CONTRACTOR of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to the contract
and is entitled to recover its reasonable costs incutred in providing the notification as provided in
Public Contract Code Section 9201.

Project; SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY .
Profect No, 3548 / iid Ma, (0567 PAQE 2 ) PUEBLO CONSTRUCTION INC AOREEMENT




ARTICLE 6 COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT

The contract entered into by this Agreement consists of the following documents, all of which are
component parts of the contract as if herein set out in full or attached hereto:

» Nolice (o Biddery e Division 00710 General Conditions, Bid
e Instructions to Bidders No, 10567
* Bid, as accepted ¢ Division 00730 Supplementary
s List of Subcontractors Conditions, Bid No, 10567
s Noncollusion Declaration * Specifications and Drawings as Prepared
e Workers® Compensatior: Certificate by ARCHITECT
» Contractor’s Certification of Good Faith » Appendices:
Effort to Employ Monterey Bay Area List of Drawings
Residents Preliminary Project Schedule
¢  Written Plan to Recruit Monterey Bay LEED Scorecard
Area Residents, when applicable ©  As issued, Project Addenda Nos: 1&2
» Bid Bond or Bidder’s Security '
s Apgreement
¢ Performance Bond
¢ Tayment Bond
e Insurance Certificate

All of the above-named contract documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one
of the above-named contract documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics have duly executed four (4) identical counterparts of this
instrument, each of which shall be for all purposes deemed an otiginal thereof, on the dates set forth
below.

Projeel: SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY
FProject No, 8548 / THid Mo, 10567 PAGE 3 PUEBLC CONSTRUCTION NG AGREEMBNT




COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By: AP
Name: Benny J. Young Pr inclp'tl N ame: Pedro Cuevas
Title: Interim Director of Public Works & Facilities Title: RMO, CEQ, President
Date: April 2016 Date: March ‘[ 2016
APPROVED AS TO FORM By
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING Principal Name2: Peter A, Cuevas
8By Tifle: Secretary
MNaroe: Mike Derr Date: March _fi__, 2016
Title: Coniracts/Purchesing Gificer COMPANY ADDRESS:
Pader » 016 PUEBLO CONSTRUCTION, INC,
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY 1732 FREMONT BLVD STE 200-F
COUNTY C SEL SEASIDE CA 93955
M 0{ - @{W Contractor’s License Type: B, (-39
Name: Mary-Grace-Rerry ('7 nthia L Hasoy License Number: 538295
Title: Deputy County Counsel License Expiration Date: 09/30/17
Date: March ﬂ_, 2016
APPROVED AS TO FISCAL TERMS NOTE: CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TQ BE
LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE
COUNTY AUD ~C LER. CONTRACTORS’ STATE LICENSE BOARD.
By: r%/( Imw CONTRACIOR MAY BE REFIRRED TO T
2 .

REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS’ STATE LICENSE

Name: Gary Gibone BOARD/P O BOX 26000/ SACRAMENTO CA

. 20
Title: Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller 93826
INSTRUCTIONS: If bidder is a corporation, the
Date: March \ l , 2016 full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth

above together with the signatures of anthorized
APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/INSURANCE  Officers or agents and the document shall bear the

corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the full

LAPE(:%Hq g],;‘,‘ NAGEMEN | name of the firm shall be set forth above together
RISE with the signature of the partner or partnets

APWP HNOﬁEIDWAm ONTEREY authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the
By: S TO INDEMNITY/ partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his
Nam ES’ g[e %%G UAGE signature shall be placed above.
Tltlig.y Risk ’“‘U’d‘
DafézniMarch, [,S , 2016

e it < e+

Project: SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIDRARY
Profect Mo, 8548 / Bid No, 10367 PAGE 4

PIBBLO COMSTRUCTION INC
AGREEMENT




Bond No.: 024059089
Premium Included in

PAYMENT BOND Performance Bond
(Civil Code section 9550)
Division 006100

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

Pueblo Construction, Inc.
as Contractor, a contract for the following project:

SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY PROJECT NO. 8548, BID PACKAGE NO. 10567; and

WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to
secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, matetial suppliers, and other persons furnishing
labor and materials on the project, as provided by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, we Pughlo Censtruction, Inc.
as Principal, and The Ohio Casualty insurance Company

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State
of California (hereinafter called "County"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section
9100 in the penal sum of six Hundred Fifty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Four and 00/100 __Dollars ($657,704 . 00),
for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by

these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors
(1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 with respect to any labor or
materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full ali
amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor
performed under the contract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts
required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from
the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance
Code section 13020 with respect to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the
terms of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thercunder, or the
specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it
does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of
said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

Project: SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY
Project Mo, 8548/Bid No. 10567 006100-! Date; Degember 8, 2015




If the County brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation
expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees
and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code section 9100, and such
persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any
limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 9550 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 4, Part 6, Title 3, Chapter
5: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several
seals this _7th _ day of _ March , 2018, the name and corporate seal of each
corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative,
pursuant to authority of its governing body.

{Corporate Seal) Pueblo Construction, inc.

incipal

Peoro Cusvag

Title: Q’\Z.G'E: \bﬁiM’yK

(Corporate Seq]y The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Surety

By: _ Oa/(hj/c/ﬁ L s e

Title; " Patricia Zenizo, Attorney-in-Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of
unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument
entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

Project: SAN LUCAS BRANCII LIBRARY
Project No. 8548/Bid Mo. 10567 O0eLoD-2 Dalg: Docember 8, 2015




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

O REN A AT T SRS A

CIVIL CODE § 1189

TSN

A notary pubfic or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identlty of the Individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfilness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Callfornia )
County of Los Angeles )
On _March 7, 2016 befora me, __Elisabete Salazar, Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

porsonally appeared _ Patricia Zenizg

Narnefs) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose namels) is/avé
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that Hb/sheAHéy executed the same in
his/her/théir authorized capacity(igs), and that by his/het/thgir signature(s) on the instrument the person(g),
or the antity upon behalf of which the person{s) acted, exscuted the instrument,

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is frue and correct. :

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

ELISABETE SALAZAR
Commission # 2122207
J  Notary Public - California
et/ Los Angeles County

ey Comm. Expires Aug 4, 2019 §

=
Signature _

%K&;tag/ﬁ’?iﬁ

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section Is optional, compieting thls Information can detsr afteration of the document or
. frauduient reattachment of this form to an unirmended doctment,
Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Documsnt: Document Date:
Number of Pages: __ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity{les) Claimed by Signer{s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

[1 Corporate Officer ~ Titla(s): {1 Corporate Officer - Title(s):

(3 Partner — [ilimited [ General O Partner — [ Limited [ General

[} Individual Kl Attorney in Fact [ Individual L Attorney in Fact

[T} Trustee ] Guardian or Congservator M Trustes [FGuardian or Gongervator
[ Other: {1 Other:

Signer Is Reprasenting: Signer Is Representing:

b

SR S B T R S A K E7aer 7
6-6827)

AT

tem #5007

2014 National Notary Association + www.NationalNotary.org « 1-800-US NOTARY {1-800-87




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California

County of MONTEREY )

on MARCH 9, 2015 before me, MARIA SANTOS  (NOTARY PUBLIC)
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared PEDRO CUEVAS

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the-persongg) whose name@®) is/awe
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/éghe/tbey executed the same in
hisfar/th@ir authorized capacity(ipg), and that by his/vér/their signatureg)on the instrument the
person(@y, or the entity upon behalf of which the persongs) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Commission # 2141429
z I}  Notary Public - Galiernia
A =~/ Monterey County z

% ] My Comm, E:gire's Feb 2, 2020[
Signature (Seal)

e T 1%

MARIA SANTOS i
Commission # 2141429
' % Notary Publlc - California
fionteray County 2

'_ M; Comm, Eugm fob 2, 2020‘




THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

Thls Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authetity to hind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Notvalid for mortgage, note, loan, letier of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

: Wesi Amencan insurance Company ds hereby certl lhat the orlglnal pow I of altdrne '

v Certificate No, 7184189

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohlo Casuaily Insurance Company are gorporations duly organized under the laws of
the Stale of New Hampshira, that. Liberty Mutual Insurance Companyis a corperation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Commpany

is & corporation duly ofganized under lhe laws of the State of Indiana therein colleolwelycallecl the "Companies”); pwsuant-to-and by authenty herem set forth, does hereby name, constitule
and appoint, __Elisabete Salazar:: racua Lopez; Marqaret S F!odrlquez F’atnc}a Zenlzo F'letro Mlcc|che

: each |nd|wduaHy if there be more lhan tne namad," its true and lawful attorney- In-factto make execute, seal, acknowledge
oed, any and all undertakings bonds recognlzances and other surely obllgahons inpuirsuance of these presents and shall
dbyh

allof the city of Los Angeles  state of .CA
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and:
be as binding upen the Gompanies as if they?h

American Fire-and Casualty Company
The Chio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company:
West American Insurance Company

i Vo

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA o David M. Carey“Assistant Secrstary
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 19t day of _November , 2013 | before me personally appeared David M. Carey, whe' acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and
Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Cormpany, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being aulhorized so to do,
execute the foregalng instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf 6fthe corporations by himself as a duty authorized officer.

- COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarlal Seal / é gi
Teresa Pastolla, Notary Publc

| Plymouth Twp., Monlgomery County Teresa Pastalla, Notary Public
My Commission Explres Mareh 28, 2017

IN'WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunta subscribad m name and affixed my rotarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written,

Mamber, Panasylvania Associalion of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made-and execufed pursuaﬂl to and by authority of the foliowing By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now In full force and effect raading as follows:

| ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Saction 12, Power of Attormey. Any officer ar other official of the Cerporation authorized for that purposa in writing by the Chairmen orthe President, and subject

to such Nmitation as the Chalrman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may he necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal,
acknowledge and defivar as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, racegnizancas and ofher surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their raspective
powers of attormey, shall have full power |6 bind the Corporation by their signature and sxecution of any sueh instruments and {o attach thereto the seal of the Corperation, When so

“exgouited, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and altested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any reprasentalive or atforney-in-fact under

the provisions of ihis article may be revokid at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIIL- Exacution of Coniracts — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any cfficer of the Company authorized for that purpose in wiiting by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such altameys-n-fact, as may be necessary to actin behalf of the Company fo make, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. -Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth iin their
respectlve powets of altorney, shall have fuII power lo bind the Company by thear mgnalure and execution ofa qch insi_rum nts_' d o attach thersto the seal of the Company, Wher so

Certificale of Designation - The Pres.|dent""
fact as may be necessary to acf on behal C
obllgations

e g ce Pa”Y' :
_ ) _hlch the foregoln ___s a full, true and correcl copy of the Power of Attorney axeouted by said
Companies, is infull force and effect and'tias. not been fevoked, B -

N TESTIMONY WHEREDF i have hPreun'rJ set my hand and afhxed the seals of said Companles this 7 HA day of W T(‘ &\ 20 { )

By:

GregoryW Davenport, Asalstant Secrelary

74 ot 100
LMS,_12873 122013

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

To confirm the vali'di_ty of this‘ Power of Attorney call




Bond No.: 024059089

(Public Contract Code Section 20129) Presmium Based on
DiViSiOl’l 006000 Final Coniract Ameunt

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

Pueblo Construction, Inc.
as Contractor, for the following project:

SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY, PROJECT NO. 8548, BID NO. 10567; and

WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to
secure the faithful performance of said contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, we _ Pueblo Construction, Inc.

as Principal, and _The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State

of California (hereinafter called "County"), in the penal sum of

Six Hundred Fifty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Four and 00/100 Dollars
($657,704 .00}, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and

truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heits, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,

jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1)
shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions,
and agreements in said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part
to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according
to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, the
members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents, and employees as therein stipulated, then
this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the
terms of the contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the
specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it
does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of
said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

Projecl: SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY
Project No. B548/Bid No. 10567 006800-1 Dale: December 8, 2015



Whenever the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by
the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the contract,
Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

1. Complete the contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or

2. Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in
accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Monterey and
Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder
and the County of Monterey, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be
a default or succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under
this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price.

I suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all
litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys’ fees, court costs, expert
witness fees, and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their
several seals this 7th day of __ March , 20 16, the name and corporate seal of each
corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative,
pursuant to authority of its governing body.

{Corporate Seal) Pueblo Construction, Inc.
Prigcipal

By: !
PEDRO Cuevas

Title: D_'EE‘S {DGM’{-’

(Corporate Seal) __The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Syrety.
By: / s e ) i, ;,y-—

Title: _ZP.a_tr;a Zenizo, Attorney-in-Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked
appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing
person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

Project: SAN LUCAS BRANCI LIBRARY

Project No. 8348/Bid No. 10567 H0G000-2 Date; December §, 2015




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDG

AN

CiVil. CODE § 11

N A A R R A

A notary public or other officer completing this cerlificate verifies only the identily of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the fruthfislness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Los Angeles )
On _March 7,..2018 before me, __Elisabete Salazar, Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Tifle of the Qfficer

personally appeared _ Patricia Zenizo

Narne{s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of safisfactory evidence to be the person(y) whose namelg) is/afé
subscribed to the within instrumant and acknowledged o me that Be/shefdy executed the same in
his/her/thitir authorized capacity(igs), and that by IWe/her/thgir signature(g) on the instrument the person(s),
or the eniity upon behalf of which the persenis) acted, executed the instrument,

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
A of the State of California that the foregolng paragraph
is true and correct. :

WITNESS my hand and.cffielal-seak

re
A;A-A*"‘

ELISABETE SALAZAR
SN gommission # 2122207
R Notary Public - calfornla

‘ W/ Los Angeles Gounty
My Gomm. ExpirestuE 4, 2019 E

-
s an o e il
v

s

NN

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is oplional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document,

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Document Date:

Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capaciiylies) Claimed by Signer(s}

Signer's Name: Signet's Name:

{J Corporate Officer — Title{s): C1Corporate Officer - Title(s):

[ Partner — [1limited {7 General O Partner — Limited [ General

[ individual i Attorney in Fact Il Individual (1 Attorney in Fact

(I Trustee {1 Guardian or Conservator T Trustee [ Guardian or Gonservator
(11 Cther: ] Other:

Sigrer is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

A

14

e,

©20

Mational Notary Assotiation » www.NationaiNotary.org « 1-800-US NOTARY {LBGB@?&»BBQT)

R A

ftem #5907




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California

County of MONTEREY )

on MARCH 9, 2015 before me, MARIA SANTOS (NOTARY PUBLIC)
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared PEDRO CUEVAS

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{) whose namefs) is/dva_
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/gie/they executed the same in
his/Ret/thdir authorized capacity(lpé), and that by hisjeutHElr signature@®). on the instrument the
person(#), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(®) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the [aws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

. e MARIA SANTO
WITNESS my hand and official seal. LAY Commission # 2141420

Notary Public - California

Montersy County

P My Comm. Expires Fab 2, 2020
Signature\-"{w)%— (Seal)

MARIA SANTOS
Commigsion # 2141429
Notary Public - California

Monterey County =

Ml Gomm, Expires Fab 2, 2020 ‘



currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees,

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

THIS POWER COF ATTORNEY 1S NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority te bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent hercin stated.

Cerlificate No. 8097648

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Americart Flre & Casuafly Company and The Ohlo'Casualty insurance Company are cotporatlons duly.organized under the laws of
ihe Btate of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insuranca Company s a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Stale of Massachusetts, and Wast American Insurance Company
is acorporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuantio and by authoity fierein set forth, does hersby name, constitute
and appoint, __Elisabete Salazar; Gracie Lopez Margaret S Hodrlguez Patnc:la Zanlzp; Pietro Mictciche

allof the city of LosAngeles | stale of_CA each individually if there be more ﬂi'a'n cﬁe named, its frue and lawiul attorey-in-fact to make, execole, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on-its behalf as surety-and as its act and deed, any and-all underfakings, bonds, recognizances and ofhier surety obligations, in pursuance of these praserits and shall
beas binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attesfed by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persans,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has bezn sulscribad by ah agthorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporale seals of the Companies have been affixed
therefo thls 2ih____ dayof _May , 2015

American Fire and Casualty Company
The Chio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

% erican Insurance Company .
By: )

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SSI ) ’ . . David M. Carey‘ﬁsslstant Secretary
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY .
| Onthis 27t day of -May - 2015 , pefore me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himseff to be the Assistant Becretary of American Fire and

(Casualty Company, Liberly Mutual Insurance Gompany, The Ohfo Casualty Insurance Gompany, and West American Insuranee-Company, and that he, as sush, baing authorizet so to do,-
| execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein-contained by signing on behalf of lhe corparations by himself as a duly-authorized officer:

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunte subscribed m name and affixed my notarlal seal at Plyroyth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above wrmen,
ey COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seat /Z' ZE g{ ¥
Teresa Pastaila, Notary Public

Piymouth Twp., Montgomery County Teresa Pastella, Notary P bli
My Comrnissian Expiras March 28, 2017 & Notary Fublie

Member, Pennsylvanla Assoclation of Motaries

| This PoweroIAltomey is mage and executed pursuan! ™ an by authority of the:followiry By-laws and Authorizations of Americat! Fire and Casualty Gompany, The Qhic Casuaﬂy Insurange-
1 Company, Liberty Mutual Insurence Campany, and YVest American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV ~QFFICERS - Sectiori 12. Power of Attornay. Any officer or ather official of the Corporation awthorized for that purpose in writing by the Chaltman or the: President, and subject
to-such fimitafion as the Chairman-or the Fresident may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-facl, as mey be necessaty fo act inbehalf of the Corporation te make, execute, seal,

acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undsrtakings, bonds, recognizances and ofher surety obligations, Sueh atlomneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forih In thelr respective
powers of attorney, shall have Tull power to bind the Corperatlon by their signature ant execution of any such instruments and to atlach therefo the seal of the Comporation. When 5o |
| executed, such instruments shall be asbinding as if signed by'the Fresident arict attéstad fo by the Secratary. Any power or auihority granted fo any representaiiver or attomey:n-fact under |
the provisions of this arficle may be revoked at any time by’ the Board; the Chalmman, the President or by-the officer a efﬁcers granting-such.power of authority.

ARTIGLE XB! - Execution of Contracts — SECTION 5: Surety Bonds and Uﬂderlaklngs Any officer-af the Company authonzed for that purpese In writing by the: chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescrivs, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may-be necessary fo actini behalf of the Company ta make, execute,
seal, scknowledge and deliver a5 surely any and all undertakings; bonds, Tecognizances.anid oiber surely obligations, Such attomeys-nact subject to the. limitations set forth In thair
respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and gxecuion.of any such, Instruments and to atlach thereto the seal of the Company When 80
executed such instruments shall bie ag binding as |[3|gned by the: prasndenf and attested by the secretaw

Certificate of Designation - The President- of the Campany, acimg pirstiant to the: Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Dawd M. Carey; Asslstam Secrefaryto appomt such altomeys in-
fact as may be necassary to act on behaif of the Company to make, exesute, seai acknowledge and del:ver as surely any and a!! untiertakmgs bonds, remgmzancas ang ather surety
obligations. - .

Authorization — By unanimous consent of ths. Company’s Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or- mechanicelly reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the

Campany, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of atternay issued by the Cempany in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company withy
the same force and effact as thoughmanually affixed.

|, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secrefary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Chio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and
Wast American Insurangs Gevipany do herehy cortify thiat the-original pewer of aﬂomey of which the foregeing is a full, true and comect copy of the Power of Attomey execufed by said
Companies, is i full fares aud eifest and has not been revoked,

- IN TESTIMORY WHEFEOF, | have heraunto set my hand and affiedt the Seals of said Companes this —7“' Cdayof_ DA oy A lle

By:

Gregory W. Davenporl, Assistan! Secretary

76 of 100
LMS_12673_123013

30 pm EST on any business day.

00 am.and 4

To confirm thé Vaiidity of thi's Power of Attor-ney call

1-610-832-8240 between 9




